

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 14-1560
Plaintiff-Appellee	:	
	:	
vs.	:	On appeal from the Hamilton
	:	County Court of Appeals
	:	First Appellate District
TYSHAWN BARKER,	:	
Defendant-Appellant	:	C.A. Case No. C1300214

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW'S CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH, *ET AL.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT TYSHAWN BARKER**

Sheryl Trzaska, (0079915)
Assistant State Public Defender
The Office of the Ohio Public Defender
(Counsel of Record)
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167(Fax)
sheryl.trzaska@opd.ohio.gov
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
TYSHAWN BARKER

Joseph T. Deters, (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor
230 East 9th Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3000
(513) 946-3105 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

Lourdes M. Rosado* (PHV-7381-2015)
(pro hac vice pending)
*Counsel of Record
Marsha L. Levick (PHV-1729-2014)
(pro hac vice pending)
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street
4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
(215) 625-2808 (Fax)
lrosado@jlc.org

Steven A. Drizin (PHV-7379-2015)
(pro hac vice pending)
Center on Wrongful Convictions of Youth
Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576
(312) 503- 8977 (Fax)
s-drizin@law.northwestern.edu
COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW: When applied to a child, the statutory presumption that a custodial statement is voluntary under R.C. 2933.81(B) violates due process. Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution; Article I, Section 10, Ohio Constitution...... 4

I. R.C. 2933.81(B)’S PRESUMPTION THAT A RECORDED CUSTODIAL STATEMENT IS *PRIMA FACIE* VOLUNTARY VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT THAT THE GOVERNMENT PROVE VOLUNTARINESS..... 4

A. R.C. 2933.81(B) is facially invalid under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution. 5

 1. Constitutional jurisprudence places the burden on the government to prove that any statements that it seeks to introduce as evidence against the accused were voluntary, and on the trial court to consider the totality of the circumstances in ruling on the statements’ admissibility. 5

 2. No other state statute or court rule regarding the electronic recording of interrogations relieves the government of its constitutional duty to prove the voluntariness of statements before such statements can be admitted into evidence..... 9

 3. The electronic recording of custodial interrogations is not a constitutional proxy for voluntariness and is just one factor the trial court must consider in assessing the totality of the circumstances..... 12

B. Fourth Amendment jurisprudence governing searches and seizures further demonstrates why electronic recording cannot be a proxy for voluntariness when assessing the waiver of constitutional rights. 16

II. R.C. 2933.81(B)'S PRESUMPTION THAT A RECORDED CUSTODIAL STATEMENT IS <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> VOLUNTARY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO YOUTH SUCH AS TYSHAWN.....	21
A. Courts at the highest levels nationwide recognize youths' unique vulnerability in the interrogation room and therefore apply different constitutional standards.	21
B. The law enforcement, social science, and international communities all recognize youths' unique vulnerability when subjected to custodial interrogation.	23
C. Tactics that are known to induce all suspects to involuntarily and falsely confess at a troubling rate are regularly employed against children and teenagers.	25
D. Electronic recording has not deterred police from using tactics known to induce suspects, especially juvenile suspects, to involuntarily and falsely confess.....	26
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.M. v. Butler</i> , 360 F.3d 787 (2004).....	29
<i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287 (1939).....	8
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 874 N.E.2d 1177 (Ohio 2007).....	21
<i>Cadder v. HM Advocate</i> , UKSC 43 (Scot. S.C. 2010), available at http://www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKSC/2010/43.html	25
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Truong</i> , 28 Mass. L.Rptr. 223 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2011)	22, 27
<i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	24, 26
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Dye v. Kentucky</i> , 411 S.W.3d 227 (Ky. 2013).....	27
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	17
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	3, 22
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	23, 24

<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	8
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	3, 22
<i>In re Harris</i> , No. 1999AP30013, 2000 WL 748087 (Ohio Ct. App. June 7, 2000).....	28
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Trigg</i> , 28 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	23
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	6
<i>People v. N.A.S.</i> , 329 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2014).....	15
<i>People v. White</i> , 828 N.W.2d 329 (Mich. 2013).....	22
<i>Salduz v. Turkey</i> , European Court of Human Rights, Application No. 36391/02 (27 Nov., 2008) available at ¶ http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng/pages/search.aspx?i=001-89893	25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Doucette</i> , 1987 Me. Super. LEXIS 244.....	15

<i>State v. Grey</i> , 907 P.2d 951 (Mont. 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 595 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1992).....	6
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 473 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio 1984).....	6
<i>State v. Melchior</i> , 381 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 1978).....	5
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 685 N.E.2d 762 (Ohio 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Western</i> , 29 N.E.3d 245 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. IMM</i> , 747 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	8
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 60 (1893).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	8
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 859.5.....	9, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann § 19-2-511.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-1o.....	9, 12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-137(a)	14
D.C. Code § 5-116.01	10
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/103-2.1.....	10
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1.....	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 232.11	15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 2-402.....	10

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 3203-A(2-A)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331	15
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-4-408	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-211	11, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-1-16	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4503	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10A § 2-2-301	14
R.C. 2933.81(B)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.22	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5585	11, 12
W. Va. Code § 49-5-2(l)	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.073	11
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	2, 4, 7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	16, 18
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 4, 5, 17
Ohio Const. art. I, §10	2, 4
Ark. R. Crim. P. 4.7	9
Ind. R. Evid. 617	10, 12
N.J. Ct. R. 3:17	10
Tamar Birckhead, <i>The Age of the Child: Interrogating Juveniles After Roper v. Simmons</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee Rev. 385 (2008)	23

Kim Brooks and Darlene Kamine, <i>Justice Cut Short: An Assessment of Access to Counsel and Quality of Representation in Delinquency Proceedings in Ohio</i> , American Bar Association (March 2003)	30
Carlos Campbell, <i>Wrongful Convictions of Youth Spotlight</i> , available at http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictionsyouth/news/spotlight/	27
Steven A. Drizin and Greg Luloff, <i>Are Juvenile Courts A Breeding Ground for Wrongful Convictions?</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 257 (2007)	30
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004)	24
Barbara Fedders, <i>Losing Hold of the Guiding Hand: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Juvenile Delinquency Representation</i> , 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 771 (2010)	30
Samuel R. Gross, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005)	24
Martin Guggenheim & Randy Hertz, <i>J.D.B. and the Maturing of Juvenile Confession Suppression Law</i> , 38 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol'y 109 (2012)	23
Fred Inbau et al., <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (5th ed. 2013)	26
Kenneth J. King, <i>Waiving Childhood Goodbye: How Juvenile Courts Fail to Protect Children from Unknowing, Unintelligent, and Involuntary Waivers of Miranda Rights</i> , 2006 Wisconsin Law Review 431	29
Lauren Kirchner, <i>How Can We Prevent False Confessions from Kids and Teenagers?</i> , Pacific Standard, June 17, 2014, available at http://www.psmag.com/politics-and-law/preventing-false-confessions-kids-83590	26
Jessica R. Meyer & N. Dickon Reppucci, <i>Police Practices and Perceptions Regarding Juvenile Interrogation and Interrogative Suggestibility</i> , 25 Behav. Sc. L. 757 (2007)	25
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Anthony Harris</i> , available at https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3281	28
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Lacresha Murray</i> , available at https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3499	28

Allison D. Redlich & Gail S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility For an Act Not Committed: Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 141, 147 (2003)	24
Allison D. Redlich, <i>The Susceptibility of Juveniles to False Confessions and False Guilty Pleas</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 943 (2010).....	25
John E. Reid & Associates, Inc., <i>Investigator Tips</i> (March-April 2014), available at http://www.reid.com/educational_info/r_tips.html?serial=20140301	23
John E. Reid & Associates, Inc., <i>Take Special Precautions When Interviewing Juveniles or Individuals With Significant Mental or Psychological Impairments</i> , available at http://www.reid.com/pdfs/20120929d.pdf	24
N. Dickon Reppucci, Jessica Meyer, & Jessica Kostelnik, <i>Custodial Interrogation of Juveniles: Results of a National Survey of Police</i> , in <i>Police Interrogations and False Confessions: Current Research, Practice, and Policy Recommendations</i> 67-80 (G. Daniel Lassiter & Christian A. Meissner eds. 2010)	26
<i>Self-Awareness To Being Watched And Socially-Desirable Behavior: A Field Experiment On The Effect Of Body-Worn Cameras On Police Use-Of-Force</i> , Police Foundation available at http://www.policefoundation.org/content/body-worn-camera	19
Joshua A. Tepfer, Laura H. Nirider, & Lynda Tricarico, <i>Arresting Development: Convictions of Innocent Youth</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 887 (2010).....	24
<i>The Court in Brief</i> , European Court of Human Rights, available at http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Court_in_brief_ENG.pdf (last visited May 22, 2015).....	25
<i>Cleveland police officers begin using body cameras on city's East side</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer, Feb. 4, 2015, available at http://www.cleveland.com/cityhall/index.ssf/2015/02/cleveland_police_office_rs_begi.html	19
<i>Obama wants more cops wearing body cams</i> , Policeone.com, Dec. 1, 2014, available at http://www.policeone.com/police-products/body-cameras/articles/7910646-Obama-wants-more-cops-wearing-body-cams/	18
<i>Bad Confession</i> , Boston Public Radio WBUR, Dec. 7, 2011, available at http://www.wbur.org/2011/12/07/worcester-coerced-confession-i	27
<i>Baltimore Mayor Asks DOJ for Civil Rights Probe into City Police Department</i> , CNN, May 7, 2015 available at http://www.cnn.com/2015/05/06/politics/baltimore-body-cameras-doj-investigation/index.html	18

Cincinnati Police to begin testing body cameras, Fox, Aug. 14, 2014, available at <http://www.fox19.com/story/26271213/fox19-exclusive-cincinnati-police-department-testing-body-cameras>.....18

'Shoot me' video caught on officer's own body cam, Cincinnati Enquirer, Apr. 23, 2015, available at <http://www.cincinnati.com/story/news/2015/04/23/new-richmond-body-camera-officer-shooting/26228455/>.....19
